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Import of Foodstuffs from East
Pakistan

1558. Shri Mohammed Ellas: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state the reason why Government have put restric tions on the import of egg and other perishable foodstuffs, from East Pak istan?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Morarji Desai):
Restrictions on imports of eggs and other perishable foodstuffs from East Pakistan were imposed with a view to conserve foreign exchange as well as to encourage dependence on in digenous production, particularly, in perishable foodstuffs.
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Import of Rice from North Vlet-Nam

1554. Shri Raghnnath Singh: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether the State Trading Corporation of India (Private) Limit ed has negotiated any deal to import rice from North Viet-Nam on barter basis; and

(b) if so, the terms thereof?
The Minister of Commerce and

M o t q r (Shri Morarji Dead):
(a) Yes, Sir. Bot not on barter basis.
The sale proceeds will, however, bo utilized for the purchase of Indian

(b) Two contracts for 7,000 tons of Tice each have been concluded.

Visit of Pakistan Nationals to India and vice vena

1555. Shri Raghnnath Singh: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state how many Pakistani Nationals from West Pakistan visited India during 1957 and Indians visited West Pakistan during the same period?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs and Finance (8hrl
Jawaharlal Nehru): 1,31,410 Pakis
tan nationals came to India and 1,03,335 Indian nationals visited Pak istan during the calendar year 1957.

Filins

1556. Shri Kalika Singh: Will the Minister of Information and Broad casting be pleased to state:

(a) the number of films produced in India during the year 1957; and

(b) the languages in which these films were produced during that period?

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Dr. B. V. Keskar): (a) and (b). As stated in reply to Unstarred Question No. 832 on the 4th March, 1958 there is no control on the production of films in India. It is, therefore, not possible to furnish pre cise information about the number o f films produced in a particular year.
However, a language-wise statement of the films certified for public exhi bition by the Central Board of Film Censors in 1957 under Cinematograph Act, 1952 is attached. [Sae Appendix
V, annexure No. 113.]

Export of Mats
/  Shri Ghoaal:
\ Shri Subhnan Ohose:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether there has been any exports of mats produced tarn palmyra, straw and special Ww*
in the district of Midnapur, West
Bengal; and

(b) if so, which are those count*
Ties?
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Ik e MtaWw of Commerce and Industry (Shri Mfeearjt D eni): (a) and (b). District-wise figures at exports of mats are not maintained.
However, the total value of exports of all kinds of mattings comes to Rs. 179 crores for the period January—Sep tember, 1057. These exports take place mostly to the U.S.A., the U.K., the Continent, Australia, New Zea land and countries in West Asia.
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Land Reform

1559 / Shri G o ~ y :
\ Shri Sarendranath Dwhredy:

Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount of compensa tion and rehabilitation assistance paid to intermediaries in each State of India as a result of land reform measures adopted by them since
1947;

(b) the total amount that is pay able to them; and

(c) the respective contributions of the tenants and the States concern ed?

The Deputy Minister of Planning (Shri S. N. Mishra): The information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the House as soon as it is received.

Creche Training Superintendent at Pathardek (Dhanbad)

1560. Shrimati Rena Chakravartty:
Will the Minister of Labour and Em ployment be pleased to state:

(a) whether there have been num erous complaints regarding Creche Attendants examinations;

(b) whether Bengali is no longer allowed to be used as a language for such examinations; and

(c) whether English is allowed to be used in these examinations?

The Deputy Minister of Labour (Shri Abid All): (a) There were a few complaints regarding the exami nations.

